
2025 Gannon University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 2, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 29-19   Conf: 18-10   Home: 12-4   Away: 11-8   Neutral: 6-7
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (287), Opp (288)   DPs Turned: Team (8), Opp (14)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Ciesielski (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (6), Totals (6), Atherton (4), Richardson (2), Opp (10)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (106-112), Atherton
(37-40), Armstrong (23-24), Lenda (21-23), Breuer (9-9), Spano (8-8), Richardson (7-7), Westmiller (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
1 Mallozzi, Natalia .399 47-46 138 31 55 9 2 5 32 83 .601 24 6 18 0 .506 0 0 13-15 297 3 2 .993
4 Smerick, Emma .394 48-46 155 58 61 11 9 6 34 108 .697 22 0 26 0 .469 0 1 35-35 33 2 2 .946
00 Carroll, Sadie .378 36-31 111 25 42 13 1 0 26 57 .514 4 0 19 0 .397 1 0 11-11 39 36 5 .938
23 Girman, Abbey .307 47-45 127 29 39 11 3 6 36 74 .583 20 10 33 0 .439 0 2 6-8 39 2 1 .976
25 Clontz, Jenna .287 45-44 143 29 41 10 2 4 35 67 .469 7 3 36 0 .329 2 2 12-14 26 1 3 .900
18 Breuer, Lindsay .250 44-43 116 13 29 3 1 0 21 34 .293 18 0 16 1 .348 1 7 6-6 122 53 6 .967
33 Garcia, Destiny .387 16-10 31 4 12 2 0 0 5 14 .452 2 1 0 3 .429 1 0 1-1 1 0 1 .500
17 Cassidy, Brenna .385 7-2 13 1 5 1 0 0 2 6 .462 0 0 3 0 .385 0 1 0-0 8 1 1 .900
9 Troutman, Kloie .313 17-7 32 0 10 2 0 0 10 12 .375 2 0 9 1 .353 0 1 0-0 1 2 0 1.000
34 Richardson, Hannah .294 9-5 17 2 5 1 0 0 3 6 .353 1 1 1 0 .368 0 0 0-0 29 0 0 1.000
21 Eckels, Olivia .273 11-6 22 8 6 0 0 1 1 9 .409 4 1 5 0 .407 0 2 0-0 3 2 2 .714
6 Fox, Ashley .220 26-22 59 13 13 3 0 2 10 22 .373 3 1 18 0 .270 0 1 7-7 21 1 0 1.000
7 Atherton, Bella .217 35-33 83 10 18 6 0 0 8 24 .289 8 4 18 0 .313 1 3 0-0 222 8 0 1.000
26 Ryan, Mia .217 26-24 60 7 13 1 0 0 5 14 .233 7 1 14 1 .309 0 5 0-1 20 40 4 .938
15 Whipkey, Alaina .214 35-32 70 19 15 4 0 1 5 22 .314 23 2 14 0 .417 1 1 3-3 31 56 9 .906
22 Novick, Alli .200 5-1 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .200 0 0 2 0 .200 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
24 Krause, Maddie .175 18-17 40 4 7 3 0 0 5 10 .250 0 0 16 0 .175 0 3 0-0 12 29 2 .953
8 Maynard, Kennedy .133 12-3 15 4 2 0 0 0 1 2 .133 0 1 3 0 .188 0 0 4-4 3 0 0 1.000
13 Spano, Josie .095 20-6 21 2 2 0 0 0 2 2 .095 1 0 5 0 .136 0 0 0-0 0 9 0 1.000
42 Wade, Makenzie .000 6-0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 3 0 2 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
11 Wright, Corrine .000 14-1 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 4-4 2 0 1 .667
10 Wolbert, Helena .000 1-0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
28 Richter, Ella .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
20 Ciesielski, Kaleigh .000 20-0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
Totals .297 48-48 1265 272 376 80 18 25 241 567 .448 149 31 260 6 .383 7 29 103-110 913 315 43 .966
Opponents .272 48-48 1241 186 337 73 7 19 158 481 .388 105 22 327 5 .338 6 34 58-61 905 355 55 .958

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
33 Garcia, Destiny 2.33 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 1 6.0 6 2 2 3 2 2 0 0 .261 1 0 0 0 0
29 Armstrong, Katie 2.51 15-7 25 21 16 4-0 0 133.2 116 63 48 36 181 29 2 11 .227 5 7 0 4 10
19 Lenda, Maggie 3.16 9-9 24 20 13 1-0 1 124.0 153 73 56 38 109 25 2 4 .299 5 13 0 1 13
12 Westmiller, Jessica 4.60 3-0 9 2 2 1-0 0 24.1 31 25 16 14 22 10 2 3 .295 0 0 0 1 6
13 Spano, Josie 5.95 2-3 9 2 0 0-0 1 20.0 30 19 17 14 13 5 0 1 .341 1 2 0 0 4
Totals 3.25 29-19 69 45 31 6 3 308.0 336 182 143 105 327 71 6 19 .271 12 22 0 6 33
Opponents 5.08 19-29 90 45 20 5 1 303.1 376 271 220 149 260 80 17 25 .297 35 31 0 7 25



2025 Gannon University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 2, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
7 Atherton, Bella 230 222 8 0 1.000 1 37 3 .925 4 0
34 Richardson, Hannah 29 29 0 0 1.000 0 7 0 1.000 2 0
6 Fox, Ashley 22 21 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Spano, Josie 9 0 9 0 1.000 0 8 0 1.000 0 0
8 Maynard, Kennedy 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Troutman, Kloie 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Novick, Alli 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Richter, Ella 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Mallozzi, Natalia 302 297 3 2 .993 5 0 0 — 0 0
23 Girman, Abbey 42 39 2 1 .976 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Breuer, Lindsay 181 122 53 6 .967 1 9 0 1.000 0 0
19 Lenda, Maggie 47 0 45 2 .957 1 21 2 .913 0 0
24 Krause, Maddie 43 12 29 2 .953 1 0 0 — 0 0
29 Armstrong, Katie 21 2 18 1 .952 0 23 1 .958 0 0
4 Smerick, Emma 37 33 2 2 .946 0 0 0 — 0 0
00 Carroll, Sadie 80 39 36 5 .938 3 0 0 — 0 0
26 Ryan, Mia 64 20 40 4 .938 4 0 0 — 0 0
15 Whipkey, Alaina 96 31 56 9 .906 1 0 0 — 0 0
25 Clontz, Jenna 30 26 1 3 .900 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Cassidy, Brenna 10 8 1 1 .900 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Westmiller, Jessica 8 0 7 1 .875 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
21 Eckels, Olivia 7 3 2 2 .714 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 Wright, Corrine 3 2 0 1 .667 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Garcia, Destiny 2 1 0 1 .500 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Wolbert, Helena 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Ciesielski, Kaleigh 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
42 Wade, Makenzie 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1271 913 315 43 .966 17 106 6 .946 6 0
Opponents 1315 905 355 55 .958 33 193 13 .937 9 0


